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‘ . - JUDGEMENT (ORAL)
(By Hon'ble M;. Justice V.S. Malimath, Chairman)
The petitioner, Shri Ashwani Kumar, was appointed to
the Indian Police Service Dby the process of direct

| : recruitment for which the examination was held in the year

! 1972. He joined service on 19.7.1973. 1In due course, he was

‘ . confirmed on 19.7.1975. Respondents 4 and 5 having since
retired from service, the real ciaim of the petitioner in
this case is for seniority over Shri O.S; Singh. We should

| ‘understand fhe prayer of the petitioner for quashing the

| , : . _

} : impugned order, Annexure-III, dated 23.7.1985 as claiming
relief for seniority over Shri 0.S. Singh, Respondent No.6,
in this case. Shri Singh started his career as a Deputy

; : Superintendent of Police in the State Service and he was
| )

' continuously officiating in the senior scale w.e.f.
|

30.3.1978. On the ground that certain adverse remarks were

n/taken into consideration, his case was not considered for the
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I.P.S., he moved beforé the High Court of Himachal Pradesh in

Civil Writ Petition No. 661/1984.- His principal case was

that the advefse entries which were taken into consideratibn
have subsequently been set aside and his case for inclusion
in thé select ligt is required to be considered. The ihtgrim
direction was issued by the Himachal Pradésh High Court on
18.12.1984 directing consideration of the case of Shri Singh
for inclusion in the select 1list of I.P.S in the 1light of
setting aside of the adverse entries made égainst him. In
pursuance of the interim direction‘issued.by the High Court,
the impugned order came to be made on 23.7.1985 produced as
Anneﬁure—IiI. By the said order, Shri Singh-has been given
the year of‘allotment as 1970 and placed above Shri Ashwini
Kumar, the petitioner, who has been given the year of
allotment as 1973. The writ pefition filed by Shfi Singh
before the Himachal Pradesh High Court was subsequently
withdrawn in the light of the passing of the impugned order
by which he was given necessary benefit of seniority. Thus,
there is no adjudication of the rights of the parties aé such

by. the High Court of Himachal Pradesh, Shri Singh having

subsequently withdrawn the writ petition. It is in this

background that the petitioner has approached this Tribunal
for relief as summarised earlier.
2. _ It is not possible to take the view that the impugned

order is not liable for interference on the ground that it is

"made in pursuance of the diréction of the Himachal Pradesh

v

High Court. The impugned order was made in pursuance of the
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interim direction which wasvnot followed by a fiﬁal judgement
of the Himachal Pradesh High Court, ythe writ petition having
been withdrawn by Shri Singh. Hence, the petitioner is
entitled to challenge the validity of the impugned oraer.
3. The principal question for consideration 1is as to
whether the impugned order is right in so'far as it places
the petitioner below Shri Singh. The impugned order makes it
clear that the year of allotment of 'Shri Singh is 1970
whereas the yeér of allotment of the petitioner is 1973. If
according of the  years of allotment to Shri Singh and the
petitioner is right, the petitioner cannot have any
grievance. ;t‘is urged that the impugned order is not\right
in so far as it allots 1970 as the year of allotment to Shri
Singh. So far as the year of allotment to the petitioner as'
1973 1is concerned, it cannot be disputed. " The relevant
statutory provision in regard to thelyear of allotment so far
as the promotee to the IPS is concerned, the same is governed
by Rule 3 (3)(b) of the Indian Police Serevice (Regulation of
Seniority) Rules, 1954 (hereinafter referred to as ‘'the
seniority rules') and reads as follows:
"(b) Where the officer is appointed to the Service by
promotion in accordance with Rule 9 of the Recruitment
Rules, the year of allotment of the junior-most among
the officers recruited to the service in accordance

&ith rule 7 of these Rules who officiated continuously

in a senior post from a date earliey than the date of

commencement of such officiation by the former. ...
The first part of Explanation-1, which is relevant, may also

be extracted for the sake of convenience as follows:

"In respect of an officer appointed to the service by

promotion in accordance with sub-rule (1) of rule 9 of
the Recruitment Rules, the period of his continuous
officiation in a senior post shall, for the purposes

of determination of his seniority; count only from the



date of the inclusion of his name in the Select List,
or from the date of his officiating appointment to

such senior post whichever is later".

On proper analysis of thevaforesaid provisions, it becomes
clear that we have to first ascertain the date of commence-
ment of officiation in the senior scale of the person
promoted undér Rule 9. After such determination is made, we
ha?e to ascertain who is the Jjunior-most among the direct -
recruit appointed under rule 7 who continuously officiated
in a senior post from a date earlier than the date of
commencement of such officiatidn of the promotee IPS officer.
Once such a junior-most among the officers recruited to the
service in accordance with Rule 7 is'availéble, we have to
find out the Year of allotment of such direct recruit. The
year of allotment of the promqtee would be the same as that
of such a direct recruit. So far as the facts are concerned,
it is not disputed that on review of the select list made on
excluding the adverse entries frdﬁ consideration the name of
Shri Singh &as included for the first time in the select list
én 12.7.1974. It is.also not disputed that Shri Singh w;s
appointed to' the IPS on the basis of his selection on
3173.1976. It is hot disputed that his date of continuéus
officiation in the senior 'post‘ is_ 30.3.1978. We have to

ascertain who was the juniormost direct reéruit who had

‘continuously officiated in the Junior-post before 30.3.1978,

before the date from which Shri Singh started officiation in

m/the senior post. The petitioner has averred in paragraph




62vii) that he was promoted to the senior scale on 9.12.1977

énd he continuously officiated in  that post. As the
petitioner is the Jjunior most direct recruit who commenced
contiﬁuous officiation in the senior post from a date earlier
than the officiation in the senior post of Shri Singh, hié
year of allotment should be the same as is the year of
allotment of the petitioner. As already stated, there is no

dispute about 1973 being the correct year of allotment so far

as the petitioner is concerned. Hence, it follows that the

year of allotment of Shri Singh.should be 1973. It is
. ~A

necessary to point out that in none of the repli?@ affidavits

filed by the contesting respondents, the averment of the

petitioner that he was promoted to the senior scale on

~

9.12.1977 has been disputed. But By the impugned order has

given Shri Singh the year of allotment as 1970 taking into

account the particulars of Shri Ajit ©Narain,on the

assumption that he was the Jjunior-most direct recruit

officer who started officiation in the senior post from

19.3.1974. Admittedly,the petitioner is junior to Shri Ajit
'nc(’ id

Narain. Hence, Ajit Narain could/be taken as the junior most

-~
direct recruitesr who had continuously officiated in the

senior post. Having regard to the mandate of Rule 3(3)(b)

what could have been taken into account is the date of

continuous officiation of the petitioner in the senior post

'f/énd not the date of continuous officiation in the senior
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| scale of Shri Ajit Narain. This is the Dbasic mistake
committed by the impugned order. We have no hesitation in
taking tﬁe view thét the impughed order to.the'extént that
the year_of allotment to Shri Singh was determined faking
into consideration the date of .officiation of Shri Ajit
Narain instead of taking into consideration the date of
officiation of - the petitioner is 1liable to be inferfered.
The &ear of allotment to Shri Singh is clearly opposed to the

w’

statutory provision. The correct yeaf to be allotted'&b Shri
Singh is 1973.
4, As the petitionér as well as Shri Singh thus get thé
samé year of .allotment as 1973, the next ques?ion for
consideration is that who among the two persons should rank
senior. As the petitionér was continuously officiating in
the~senior post froﬁ a date earlief than Shri Singh, he is
entitlea to be placed above Shri Singh in thelseniorify list.
Rule 3(3)(b5 read with explanation makes it_blear that even
if the date of 6fficiation in the senior post of the promotee
as well as the direct recruit is the 'same, the promotee has
to be placed below the direct recruit. We have, therefore,
no hesitation in holding that the impugned order is liable to
be quashed and the petitionef is entitled fo be placed above
Shri Singh in the seniofity list.
61 For the reasons stated above, this petition is allowed
and the impugned order Annexuré—III dated 23.7.1985 is hereby
quashed and Respondents 1 to 3 are directed to place the

//petitioner above Respondent No.6 Shri 0.S. Singh in the




&

seniority 1list of IPS officers in the State of Himachal

7=

Pradesh. The ©petitioner shall be entitled -to all
consequential benefits flowing from such according of

seniority. No costs.
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